

Deborah Deitsch-Perez
Michael P. Aigen
STINSON LLP
3102 Oak Lawn Avenue, Suite 777
Dallas, Texas 75219-4259
Telephone: (214) 560-2201
Facsimile: (214) 560-2203

*Counsel for Defendant Highland Capital
Management Fund Advisors, L.P.*

**IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
DALLAS DIVISION**

In re	§	
	§	Case No. 19-34054-sgj11
HIGHLAND CAPITAL MANAGEMENT, L.P.,	§	
	§	Chapter 11
	§	
Debtor.	§	
<hr/>		
HIGHLAND CAPITAL MANAGEMENT, L.P.,	§	
	§	
	§	
Plaintiff,	§	
	§	
v.	§	Adversary No. 21-03082
	§	
HIGHLAND CAPITAL MANAGEMENT FUND ADVISORS, L.P.	§	
	§	
	§	
Defendant.	§	

**DEFENDANT'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN RESPONSE TO PLAINTIFF'S
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. Preliminary Statement.....	1
II. Statement of Facts.....	2
A. Procedural Background.....	2
B. The Promissory Notes.....	2
C. Plaintiff Agreed to Forgive the Notes Upon Fulfilment of Conditions Subsequent.....	2
1. The Agreements to Forgive the Notes.	2
2. Forgivable Loans as Compensation.....	4
3. The LPA Does Not Prohibit the Agreements.	6
4. Dugaboy Was Entitled to Make the 2014 Agreement Regardless of Who Was Trustee.....	8
5. The Agreements Were Not “Secret.”.....	10
6. HCMFA Was Entitled to and Did Make Prepayments.....	13
7. Jim and Nancy Dondero Provide Sworn Deposition Testimony and Declarations Evidencing the Agreements.....	14
III. Argument and Authorities.....	15
A. Legal Standard.	15
B. Plaintiff is Not Entitled to Summary Judgment because Defendant Raises Genuine Issues of Material Fact with its Defenses.	18
1. The Evidence Shows that the Agreements Exist.	18
a. Jim Dondero Not Declaring the Notes “Forgiven” upon the Sale of a Small portion of HCM’s MGM Shares is Not Probative of Whether the Agreements Exist.....	19
b. Nancy Dondero was Competent to Enter into the 2016 Agreement.....	20
(i) Nancy Dondero Lacking Certain Information Has No Bearing on her Competency to Enter into the 2016 Agreement.	21
(ii) Nancy Dondero Had the Information She Needed to Justify Entering into the 2016 Agreement.	21
(iii) Whether Nancy Dondero’s Had Detailed Knowledge of HCM’s Financials Has No Bearing on the Validity or Enforceability of the 2016 Agreement.	23
(iv) Nancy Dondero Was Personally “Competent” to Cause Plaintiff to Enter into the 2016 Agreement.	24
c. The LPA Does Not Preclude the Agreements.	25

d. Publication is Not a Prerequisite to the Existence or Validity of an Agreement.....	26
e. The Agreements Are Not Required to be in Writing.....	27
f. The Evidence Shows the Agreements Were Supported by Consideration.	27
g. Agreements Need Not Be Hotly or Even Gently Negotiated to Exist and be Valid and Enforceable.....	30
h. Defendant’s Summary Judgment Evidence Shows that Plaintiff Does Have a History of Forgiving Loans as Compensation.	31
i. Any Minor Inconsistency Between the Answer and Testimony is Simply Fodder for Cross Examination, Not a Basis for Summary Judgment.....	31
j. HCMFA’s Prepayments on the Notes Do Not Undermine the Existence of the Agreements.	32
k. Plaintiff Miscites Alan Johnson’s Testimony Which in Fact Supports Defendant’s Position.....	33
2. Both Sides to the Agreements Provide Summary Judgment Evidence Attesting to the Agreements’ Existence.	35
IV. Conclusion	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Pages(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>1320/1390 Don Haskins, Ltd. v. Xerox Com. Sols., LLC</i> , 584 S.W.3d 53 (Tex. App. 2018).....	28
<i>271 Truck Repair & Parts, Inc. v. First Air Express, Inc.</i> , 03-07-00498-CV, 2008 WL 2387630 (Tex. App.—Austin June 11, 2008, no pet.)	37
<i>Al-Saud v. Youtoo Media, L.P.</i> , 3:15-CV-3074-C, 2017 WL 3841197 (N.D. Tex. Mar. 15, 2017).....	16, 17, 35
<i>Anderson Bros. Corp. v. O’Meara</i> , 306 F.3d 672 (5th Cir. 1962)	24
<i>Armstrong v. Assocs. Int’l Holding Corp.</i> , No. 3:05-CV-02006-K, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 70043 (N.D. Tex. Sept. 20, 2006)	23
<i>Brown v. Jackson</i> , 40 S.W. 162 (Tex. Civ. App. 1897).....	28
<i>Buxani v. Nussbaum</i> , 940 S.W.2d 350 (Tex. App.—San Antonio 1997, no writ)	35
<i>City of Keller v. Wilson</i> , 168 S.W.3d 802 (Tex. 2005).....	16
<i>Clark v. W. Chem. Products, Inc.</i> , 557 F.2d 1155 (5th Cir. 1977)	18
<i>Corsaro v. Columbia Hosp. at Med. City Dallas Subsidiary, LP</i> , No. 3:21-CV-01748-N, 2021 LEXIS 247218 (N.D. Tex., Dec. 29, 2021).....	24, 25, 30
<i>Critchfield v. Smith</i> , 151 S.W.3d 225 (Tex. App.—Tyler 2004, pet. denied).....	27
<i>In re Davenport</i> , 552 S.W.3d 452 (Tex. 2017).....	26
<i>Del Bosque v. AT&T Adver., L.P.</i> , 441 Fed. Appx. 258 (5th Cir. Sept. 16, 2011).....	25
<i>Dobson v. Masonite Corporation</i> , 359 F.2d 921 (C.A.4, 1966)	8

Dorsett v. Hispanic Hous. & Educ. Corp.,
 389 S.W.3d 609 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 2012, no pet.).....16

Envtl. Conservation Org. v. City of Dallas, Tex.,
 529 F.3d 519 (5th Cir. 2008)16

First Com. Bank v. Palmer,
 226 S.W.3d 396 (Tex. 2007).....28

Fisher v. Blue Cross and Blue Shield of Tex., Inc.,
 3:10-CV-2652-L, 2015 WL 5603711 (N.D. Tex. Sept. 23, 2015)36, 37

Franklin v. Regions Bank,
 CV 5:16-1152, 2021 WL 867261 (W.D. La. Mar. 8, 2021)37

Garcia v. Lumacorp, Inc.,
 No. CIV.A. 3:02-CV-2426-, 2004 WL 1686635 (N.D. Tex. July 27, 2004),
 aff'd, 429 F.3d 549 (5th Cir. 2005)30

Ginther-Davis Ctr., Ltd. v. Houston Nat. Bank,
 600 S.W.2d 856 (Tex. Civ. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 1980, writ ref'd n.r.e)23

Gulbenkian v. Penn.,
 151 Tex. 412, 252 S.W.2d 929 (1952).....17, 18, 31

Haverda v. Hays County,
 723 F.3d 586 (5th Cir. 2013)16

Haws & Garrett General Contractors, Inc. v. Gorbett Bros. Welding,
 480 S.W.2d 607 (Tex. 1972).....35

Hoard v. McFarland,
 229 S.W. 687 (Tex. Civ. App. 1921)28

Honore v. Douglas,
 833 F.2d 565 (5th Cir. 1987)38

Ibarra v. Texas Employment Commission,
 823 F.2d 873 (5th Cir. 1987)23

Insurance Co. of North America v. Bosworth Const. Co.,
 469 F.2d 166 (5th Cir. 1972)18

Katy Int'l, Inc. v. Jinchun Jiang,
 451 S.W.3d 74 (Tex. App. 2014).....28

LegacyRG, Inc. v. Harter,
 705 F. App'x 223 (5th Cir. 2017).....17

Looney v. Irvine Sensors Corp,
 CIV.A.309-CV-0840-G, 2010 WL 532431 (N.D. Tex. Feb. 15, 2010)15

Mandell & Wright v. Thomas,
 441 S.W.2d 841 (Tex. 1969).....25

Marx v. FDP, LP,
 474 S.W.3d 368 (Tex. App. 2015).....28

In re Palms at Water’s Edge, L.P.,
 334 B.R. 853 (Bankr. W.D. Tex. 2005).....35, 36

PGP Gas Products, Inc. v. Reserve Equip., Inc.,
 667 S.W.2d 604 (Tex. App.—Austin 1984, writ ref’d n.r.e.).....37

Porter v. Houma Terrebonne Hous. Auth. Bd. of Comm’rs,
 810 F.3d 940 (5th Cir. 2015)17

Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing Prod., Inc.,
 530 U.S. 133, 120 S. Ct. 2097 (2000).....17

Roark v. Stallworth Oil and Gas, Inc.,
 813 S.W.2d 492 (Tex. 1991).....30

Runnells v. Firestone,
 746 S.W.2d 845 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 1988, writ denied).....35

Samuel v. Holmes,
 138 F.3d 173 (5th Cir. 1998)16

Science Spectrum, Inc. v. Martinez,
 941 S.W.2d 910 (Tex. 1997).....17

Southern Equip. Sales, Inc. v. Ready Mix Sols., LLC,
 No. 05-17-01176-CV, 2018 WL 3454801 (Tex. App. July 18, 2018)28

WCW Int’l, Inc. v. Broussard,
 No. 14–12–00940–CV, 2014 WL 2700892 (Tex. App.-Houston [14th Dist.]
 Mar. 4, 2014, pet. filed)28

Yaquinto v. Segerstrom (In re Segerstrom),
 247 F.3d 218 (5th Cir. 2001)16

Zell Ins. Agency, Inc. v. Guar. Sec. Ins. Co.,
 399 F.2d 147 (5th Cir. 1968)8

Other Authorities

Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 12(2) (1981)25

14 Tex. Jur. 3d Contracts § 15728

3 Williston on Contracts § 7:44 (4th ed.).....28
